
Catalogue 45-205 Annual 

F - - 
Catalogue 45-205 Annuel C-3 

0 

Petroleum 
refineries 

CAN** C*P1&Ø& 

SEP 2 ini 

SIU 
Raffi nerie 
de Otrolf 

I 

I * Statistics Canada Statistique Canada 



Data in Many Fora... 

Statistics Canada disseminates data in a variety of 
forms. In addition to publications, both standard and 
special tabulations are offered on computer print-
outs, microfiche and microfilm, and magnetic tapes. 
Maps and other geographic reference materials are 
available for some types of data. Direct access to 
aggregated information is possible through CANSIM, 
Statistics Canada's machine-readable data bass and 
retrieval systmn. 

Mow to Obtain More Information 

Inquiries about this publication and related statis-
tics or services should be directed to: 

Foods, Beverages, Textiles and Miscellaneous Indus-
tries Section, 

Manufacturing and Primary Industries Division, 

Statistics 	canada, 	Ottawa, 	KIA 	016 	(Telephone: 
996-3226) or to the Statistics Canada reference ceo-
ire in: 

St. John's (712-4073) 	 Winnipeg 	(949-4020) 

Halifax 	(426-5331) 	 Regina 	(359-5405) 

Montréal 	(283-5725) 	 Edmonton 	(420-3027) 

Ottawa 	(992-4734) 	 Vancouver (666-3691) 

Toronto 	(966-6586) 

Toll-free access is provided in all provinces and 
territories, for ters who reside out8ide the local 
dialing area of any of the regional reference centres. 

Newfoundland and Labrador Zenith 0-7037 

Nova Scotia, New Brunswick 
and Prince Edward Island 1-800-565-7192 

Quebec 1-800-361-2831 

Ontario 1-800-268-1 150 

Manttoba 1-800-282-8006 

Saskatchewan 1(112)800-282-8006 

Alberta 1-800-222-6400 

British Columbta (South 
and Central) 112-800-663-1551 

Yukon and Northern B.C. 
(area served by Northwest 
Telephone Co.) ZenIth 0-8913 

Northwest Territories (area 
served by Northwest 
Telephone Co.) Zenith 2-2015 

Flow to Order Publications 

This and other Statistics Canada publications may be 
purchased from local authorized agents and other 
community bookstores, through the local Statfetics 
Canada offices, or by mail order to Publication Sales 
end i. n- -t 'ed 

Des donn€ea sous plualeurs formes... 

Statistique Canada diffuse lea données sous fonues diverses. 
tre lea publications, des totalisations habituelles ci sp 

ciales soot offertes aur imprimBs d'ordfnateur, sur inicrofi - 
ches et microfilms et our bandes inagnitiques. Des cartes ot 
d'autres doctanents de rBférence géographiques sont disponiblee 
pour certaines sortes de donoBes. L'accs direct B des dor,née 
agrégBcs eat possible par Ic truchement de CANSIM, Is base de 
donnBes ordinolingue et le systBme d'axtrsction de Statistique 
Canada. 

C,ent obtenir d'autrea renaeigneenta 

Toutes demandes de renseignements au sujet de cette publica-
tion on de statisttques ci services connexes doiveat étre 
adressées B: 

Section des alimentq, des boissons, des textiles et des indus-
tries diverses, 

Division des industries manufacturiBree Ct primaires, 

Statistique Canada, Ottawa, E1A 016 (téléphone: 996-3226) ou 
au centre de consultation de Statist[que Canada B: 

St-John's 	(772-4073) Winnipeg 	(949-4020) 

Halifax 	(426-5331) Regina 	(359-5405) 

Montréal 	(283-5725) Edmonton 	(420-3027) 

Ottawa 	(992-4734) Vancouver 	(666-3691) 

Toronto 	(966-6586) 

Un service de communication sans Irate est 	offert , dana 	tout' 
les 	provinces 	ci 	darts 	lea 	ter ,  1' 	-n 	c 
habitent B 	l'extBrieur des 	toe 	•- 
centres 	régionaux de consultat 

Terre-Neuve et Labrador 

Nouve1le-1cosse, Nouveau-Brunswick 
et tle-du-Prince-douard I -800-565-7192 

Québec 1-800-361-2831 

Ontario 1-800-268-1150 

Manitoba 1-800-282-8006 

Saskatchewan 1(112)800-282-8006 

Alberta 1-800-222-6400 

Colombie-Britannique (sud 
ci centrale) 112-800-663-1551 

Yukon et nont de La C.-8. 
(territoire desservi par Is 
Northwest Telephone Co.) ZenIth 0-8913 

Territoires du Nord-Ouest 
(territoire desservi 	par la 
Northwest Telephone Co.) Zenith 2-2015 

Coament co,ander lea publications 

On pent se procurer cette publication ci les auttes 
publications de Statistique Canada auprBs des agents autorisBs 
et des sutres libret nec 1rwa1e. par e,rec,tce des hurnux 
locaux de Statisti- 
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eVMenT c 	 SIGNES CONV1NT1ONNELS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not appli-
cable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

Les slgnes conventionnels sulvants sont em-
ployês unIformment dana lea publications de 
StatIstique Canada: 

nombres indisponIbles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zro. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Is 
Lol sur la statistique relatives au secret. 

ABBREVIATION 
	

ABREVIAT ION 

SIC Standard Industrial Classification. 	CAE Classification des activités cononliques 
(titre français du système de classifica-
tion industrielle de 1970). 

NOTE ON CANSIM 

Selected data of principal statistics 
(see Tables 1 and 3) are available In 
CANSIM(1) (Canadian Socio-Economic Inforina-
tion Management System). Data for 1961 
through 1971 are based on the 1960 SIC and 
for 1970 to the most recent year available 
in the 1970 SIC as revised. For more 
detailed information the reader is requested 
to call (613) 995-7406, or to write to 
CANSIK, Statistics Canada, R.H. Coats 
Building, Ottawa, KIA OZ8. 

(1) CANSIM is the Statistics Canada comput-
erized data bank and its supporting 
software. 

NOTE WNCERNANT CANSIM 

Certaines donnes des statistiques princIpales 
(voir les tableaux 1 et 3) peuvent être extraites 
du CANSIM(1) (Système canadIen d'infortnation 
soclo-€conomique). Les donnes pour lea annêes 
1961 a 1971 se basent aur la CTI de 1960, et 
celles pour les annêes è partir de 1970 selon la 
CAE de 1970. Pour plus de renseignements sur lea 
series CANSIM, tCléphoner a (613) 995-7406, ou 
ècrire a CANSIM, Statistique Canada, Edifice 
R.H. Coats, Ottawa, K1A 018. 

(1) Le CANSIN eat la banque de donnees informati-
sees et son logiciel de soutien de Statis-
tique Canada. 
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INTROnIICTI ON 

Definition of the Industry 

SIC 365 - Petroleua Refineries 

For statistical purposes, the industry 
titled Petroleum Refineries in the 1970 
Standard Industrial Classification covers 
establishments primarily engaged in refining 
crude petroleum and in producing fuel oils, 
lubricating oils, illuminating oils and 
other petroleum products. The industry also 
includes establishments primarily engaged in 
blending lubricating oils and greases which 
they have purchased. 

The industry is divided in the following 
two sub-industries: 

SIC 3651 - Petroleum Refining 

This industry includes establishments 
'rirnarily engaged in refining crude petro- 

urn. Establishments primarily engaged in 
blending lubricating oils and greases are 
covered in SIC 3652. 

SIC 3652 - Manufacturers of Lubricating Oils 
and Greases 

This Industry includes establishments 
primarily engaged in blending lubricating 
oils and greases. Establishments primarily 
engaged in refining crude petroleum are 
covered in SIC 3651. 

TMTQflI'bIrCTTCI1 

D€nition de l'Industrie 

CAE 365 - Raffineries de pétrole 

Aux fins de la statistique, l'industrie inti-
tul€e Raffineries de pétrole dans la Classifica-
tion des activités économiques de 1970 comprend 
les fitablissements dont l'activitê principale est 
le raffinage du pêtrole brut et la production de 
mazout, d'huile lubrifiante, de pétrole lampant 
et d'autres drivs du p€trole. Elle comprend 
aussi les établissements qui font surtout le 
melange des huiles et graisses lubrifiantes 
qu'ils achètent. 

L'industrie est divis€e dams les deux sous - 
industries suivantes: 

CAE 3651 - Raff image du pétrole 

Cette Industrie coinprend les 6tablissements 
dont l'activitê principale est le raffinage du 
pétrole brut. Les établissements qui font sur-
tout le m1ange des huiles et graisses lubri-
fiantes sont compris dans la CAE 3652. 

CAE 3652 - Fabrication d'huiles et de graisses 
1 tihrl H nt- 

Cette industrie comprend les êtablissements 
qui font surtout le melange des huiles et 
graisses lubrifiantes. Ceux dont l'activlté 
principale est le raffinage du pétrole brut sont 
compris dane la CAE 3651. 

I 

Revue de 1980 

Le nombre d'établissements dont l'activité 
principale est le raffinage du pétrole brut 
(CAE 3651) demeurait 3 41 en 1980 (voir l.a liste 
des firmes déclarantes la page 24). 

La valeur des livralsons de produits de propre 
fabrication a atteint un niveau de $14.3 mu-
liards en 1980(1), une augmentation de 17.4 ¼ par 
rapport a 1979. La valeur ajoutée par l'activitê 
manufacturière a progressé plus vigoureusement, 
iigrnentant de 24.7 ¼ pour s'tablir a $1.7 nil-

]irds, comparee a une augmentation de 18.9 ¼ en 
979 pour atteindre $1.4 milliards. 

Review of 1980 

The number of establishments primarily 
engaged in refining crude Petroleum 
(SIC 3651) remained at 41 in 1980 (see list 
of reporting establishments on page 24). 

Shipments of goods of own manufacture 
reached $14.3 billion in 1980(1), an in-
crease of 17.4% over 1979. Manufacturing 
value added rose at a faster rate, climbing 
1 !4.7Z to 51.7 billion, conparrd to an in- 

ii 1 1 J79 	billion. 



The number of establishments primarily 
engaged in blending lubricating oils and 
greases (SIC 3652) grew by 1 to 21 in 1980, 
whereas it had registered a similar growth 
in 1979, going from 19 establishments to 20 
establishments (see list of reporting estab-
lishments on page 26). 

Shipments of goods of own manufacture 
reached $158.6 million in 1980(1), an in-
crease of 14.3% over 1979. Manufacturing 
value added pluminetted, falling 41.5% to 
$20.3 million, compared to a decline of 0.7% 
in 1979 to $34.7 million. This large drop 
was mainly due to a significant increase in 
the cost of materials and supplies of 32.8% 
to $138.8 million, compared to a moderate 
increase of 5.1% to $104.5 million in 1979. 

The reader should be aware that the unit 
costs on imported crude oil are net of fed-
eral subsidy which is paid by the federal 
government to refiners to equalize the costs 
of foreign and domestic crude oil. The sub-
sidy Is based on the differential between 
the cost of domestic crude delivered at 
Toronto and the cost of foreign crude landed 
at Montreal. 

Please note that the commodity detail 
provided in Table 7 and 12 (Materials and 
Supplies Used) and in Table 8 and 13 (Ship-
ments of Goods of Own Manufacture) is more 
comprehensive than that published in 1979 
because of the questionnaire redesign for 
1980 and the improved response from the 
reporting establishments. 

(1) The census year is not necessarily coin-
cident with the calendar year for all 
reporting establishments. Respondents 
may report on a fiscal year basis, the 
last day of which can fall between 
April 1 of the designated year and 
March 31 of the following year, inclu-
sive. 

Le nombre d'établissements dont l'activit€ 
principale est le mélange des huiles et graisses 
lubrifiantes (CAE 3652) augmentait de I pour 
s'établIr A 21 en 1980. En 1979 on enregistralt 
une croissance semblable, passant de 19 établis-
sements A 20 établissements (voir la liste des 
firmes déclarantes a la page 26). 

La valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
fabrication a atteint un niveau de $158.6 mil-
lions en 1980(1), une augmentation de 14.3 % par 
rapport A 1979. La valeur ajoutêe par l'activité 
manufacturière a plongé brusquement, diminuant de 
41.5 Z pour s'établir a $20.3 millions, comparêe 
un déclin de 0.7 % en 1979 pour atteindre $34.7 

millions. Cette baisse importante fut occasion-
née par une augmentation substentielle du coOt 
des matiêres et fournitures de 32.8 % pour 
s'établir A $138.8 millions, compar€e a une aug-
mentation modique de 5.1 % en 1979 pour s'Otablir 
$104.5 millions. 

be lecteur doit savoir qu'il s'agit des coOts 
unitaires nets, aprês deduction des subsides sur 
le pétrole brut importé accordés aux raffineries 
par l'administratIon fédérale pour égaliser les 
coflts du pétrole brut canadien et étranger. Le 
subside se fonde sur Ia difference entre le coOt 
brut canadien livré é Toronto et le coOt brut 
étranger débarqué A Montréal. 

On devrait noter que le niveau de detail des 
produits présentés dana le tableau 7 et 12 (Ma-
tiêres et fournitures utilisées) et dans is 
tableau 8 et 13 (Livrafsons de produits de propre 
fabrication) est plus compréhensif que celul 
publié en 1979 en raison d'une revision du 
questionnaire de 1980 et d'une amelioration du 
taux de réponses provenant des établissements 
déclarants. 

(1) L'année de recensement ne coincide pas néces-
sairement avec l'année civile pour tous les 
établissements déclarants. Las enquêtés 
peuvent produire une declaration sur la base 
de l'année financière, dont le dernier jour 
peut se situer entre le 1er  avril de l'année 
indiquée et le 31 mars de i'année suivante, 
inclus Ivement. 

I 
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EXPLANci1)RY NOTES 
	

NOTES FF'L I CAT IVES 

Etendue et couvcrture du recensement 

Le Recensement des manufactures est une en-
quête annuelle auprès des êtablissements qui 
s'occupent principalement de la fabrication, de 
même qu'auprs de leurs siges sociaux, bureaux 
de vente et unites auxiliaires qui sont class€s 
dans lea industries manufacturières. Un Ctablis-
sement se définit comnie la plus petite unite 
d'exploitation en mesure de fournir une gamme 
determinee de statistiques industrielles de base 
(principalement les donnêes sur l'emploi et les 
élêments d'entr€es et de sorties necessaires au 
calcul de la valeur ajoutée par le recensement). 
Aux fins du recensement il s'agit, en gneral, 
d'une usine ou d'une fabrique. 

Les donnêes sont recuelllies par des question-
naires detaills aupres de tous les établisse-
ments manufacturiers dont les livraisons se 
situent au-delà du seuil d'exclusion (ce seull 
vane annuellement pour chaque industnie et 
chaque province) et auprês de tous los établisse-
ments manufacturiers des societes Zi êtablisse-
nents multiples. Les autres établissements manu-
facturiers sont enquetes au moyen de question-
naires abreges et l'on accepte également leurs 
etats financiers qu'ils nous fournissent eux-
mêmes ou quo nous obtenons A partir de dossiers 
administratifs. A partir de 1976, les dossiers 
administratifs sont la source pnincipale de 
donnees pour ces petits etablissements au 
recensement. 

Lea demandes de numéros de retenue sun la paye 
pour fins d'impôt sur le revenu constituent la 
source la plus importante de nouveaux établlsse-
ments. Toutefois, certains êtablissements manu-
facturiers exploitês par leur(s) propriétaire(s) 
sont également inclus même s'ils ne possèdent pas 
de numéros de retenue sur la paye. Statistique 
Canada ayant dii adopter cette source pour decou-
vrir lea nouveaux établissements en 1972, depuis 
lors, des difficultés d'ordre technique ont con-
duit de façon progressive i us sous-denombrement, 
particulirement en ce qui a trait aux petits 
€tablissements. A la suite d'unprojet special 
entrepris dans le but de corriger ce sous-dénom-
brement, quelque 3,800 €tablissements ont ete 
ajoutes au recensement des manufactures de 1978, 
ce qui represente 1.7 % de la valeur des livrai-
sons de produits de propre fabrication. 11 peut 
subsister neanmoins une sous-estimation surtout 
dans le cas des petits établissements. Le nombre 
total de salaries au recensement dana lea indus-
tries manufacturières en 1978 était de 0.7 % 
inférieur au total obtenu par la Division du 
travail de Statistique Canada en se fondant sur 
use estimation independante. Cette diffrence eat 
toutefois minime si l'on considre que cette 
dernire estimation est sujette A des variables 
d'êchantillonnage et que, de toute façon, il 
existe des differences secondaires dana la me-
thode suivie. 

I 
Scope and Covcrige of the Census 

The Census of Manufactures is an annual 
survey of establishments principally engaged 
in manufacturing, together with associated 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units classified to manufacturing indus-
tries. An establishment is the smallest 
operating unit capable of reporting a speci-
fied range of basic industrial statistics 
(essentially employment data and the ele-
ments of input and output necessary to cal-
culate census value added). In the census, 
it is usually a plant or mill. 

Data are gathered on detailed question-
naires from all manufacturing establishments 
above minimum shipment sizes (set annually 
for each industry and each province) and all 
manufacturing establishments of multi-estab-
lishment companies. Other manufacturing 
establishments are surveyed by abbreviated 
short forms" questionnaires; or their fi-

nancial statements, supplied by them or ob-
tained from administrative records, are 
accepted. Beginning with 1976, administra-
tLve records are the principal data source 

I 
	or Lh:o. ma 1 estihi ishmout - 

The main source of new establishments for 
inclusion in the census is applications for 
pay deduction accounts for income tax pur-
poses. Nonetheless, some owner-operated 
manufacturing businesses without pay deduc-
tion accounts are included also. Since in 
1972 Statistics Canada had to turn to this 
source for detecting new establishments, 
some technical difficulties led to a pro-
gressive undercoverage, mainly in respect of 
small businesses. A project to correct 
undercoverage resulted in the addition of 
some 3,800 establishments to the 1978 Census 
of Manufactures, accounting for 1.7% of the 
value of shipments of goods of own manufac-
ture. Nevertheless, some undercoverage, 
mostly of small businesses, may persist. The 
census total of employees in the manufactur-
ing industries in 1978 was 0.7% below the 
independent estimate of the Labour Division 
of Statistics Canada. However, differences 
between the two series must be expected 
because the latter is subject to sampling 
variability and because of minor differences 
in apprcach. 



Chaque êtablissement est class6 en totali 
dana l'industrie qui définit son activité prin 
pale, méme s'il fabrique des produits 
relèvent par definition d'autres industrie-;. 
Plusieurs sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente 
unites auxillaires sont inclus dana les déclarL-
tions des établissements; d'autres, cependant, 
nous fournissent des dossiers distincts parce 
qu'ils sont situCs dans des endroits différents 
ou qu'ils constituent des entités autonomes. Les 
sieges sociaux sont classes selon l'industrie 
principale de la société; lea bureaux de vente et 
les unites auxiliaires sont classes de la méme 
facon, sauf s'ils constituent des établissements 
dana une industrie non manufacturière. 

On accepte les données pour toute année finan-
cière terminés au plus tét le 1er  avril de l'an-
née de référence et au plus tard le 31 mars de 
l'année suivante. L'identification des nouveaux 
établissements cease habituellement le 1er  j(lin 
de l'année de référence. 

Suppression du tableau sur le combustible et 
1' electricité 

Les données détaillées sur "Combustible et 
electricité achetCs et utllisCs (auparavant 
tableau 4) sont supprimées dana la présente pu-
blication mais seront toutefois encore disponi-
bles par industrie dana la publication Consomma-
tion de co.bustibles et d'électricité achetés par 
lea industries manufacturires, minérales et dc 
l'exploitation forestière et par lea centrales 
theruiques des services d'électricité, no 57-2 
au catalogue. 

I 

Each establishment is classified in its 
entirety to the industry of its main activi-
ty, though it may also manufacture products 
characteristic of other industries. Many 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units are included in the establishment 
returns, but others are constituted as 
separate records because they are separately 
located or identifiable as distinct units. 
Head offices are classified to the company's 
main industry; sales offices and auxiliary 
units are treated likewise except when they 
constitute establishments in a non-manufac-
turing industry. 

Data are accepted for any fiscal year 
ending not earlier than April 1 of the re-
ference year nor later than March 31 of the 
following year. Identification of new es-
tablishments usually ceases June 1 of the 
reference year. 

Deletion of the Fuel and Electricity Table 

Detailed commodity data on "Purchased 
Fuel and Electricity Used" (previously Table 
4) have been deleted from this publication 
but will continue to be available by indus-
try in Consuaption of Purchased Fuel and 
Electricity by the Manufacturing, Mining, 
Logging and Electric Power Industries, Cata-
logue 57-208. 

Non-comparability of Data 

For certain data items or statistics, 
totals which include large proportions of 
data from administrative records or "short 
forms" used for small establishments may be 
incomplete or definitionally not wholly corn-
parable with other totals. No commodity 
output or input data are collected for such 
establishments. Certain conventions also 
apply to these small establishments: (1) 
cost of fuel and electricity and purchased 
services are included in cost of materials 
and supplies; (2) employee and man-hour data 
are imputed from payrolls; (3) all principal 
statistics except for numbers of working 
owners and partners are classified to manu-
facturing activity; (4) all inventories are 
classified as raw materials. The first con-
vention causes purchased services to be ex-
cluded from value added (consistent with 
National Accounts concepts), whereas they 
are included for large establishment data. 

Non-comparabilitC des donn€es 

Pour certaines données ou certaines statisti-
ques, les tot aux qul comprennent des proportions 
inportantes de données obtenues des €tats finan-
ciers ou des questionnaires abrégés utilisés pour 
lea petits établissements peuvent être incomplets 
ou non parfaitetnent comparables, par definition, 
avec d'autres totaux. On ne recueille pea lea 
données de produits sur lea entrées et les 
sorties pour de tels établissements. Os plus, 
certaines reserves s'appliquent a ces petits 
établissements: (1) le coat du combustible et de 
l'électricit€ et des services achetés est inclus 
dana le coCt des matieres et fournitures; (2) les 
données sur lea salaries et lea heures-hommes 
sont imputées a partir des rémunérations; (3) 
toutes les statistiques principales, sauf celles 
sur le nombre de propriétaires et d'associés 
actifa, sont classCes a l'activité manufac-
turière; (4) tous les stocks sont classes comme 
matières premieres. La premiere reserve a pour 
résultat l'exclusion des services achetés dana la 
valeur ajoutée (selon lea concepts des Comptes 
nationaux), tandis qu'ils sont i nclus dans ins 
données des rinds tah1issemnnt.s. I 
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'xp1anation of Terms 

he following selected, abbreviated notes 
not formal definitions but may help 

iarify the content of some of the data 
items used in published tables. For detailed 
definitions and some qualifications to the 
preceding explanations, see Concepts and 
Definitions of the Census of Manufactures, 
Catalogue 31-528. 

I 

Cost of fuel and electricity. Represents 
consumption of purchased items. Excludes 
data for small establishments and power gen-
erated by all establishments. 

Explication des teraes 

Les notes succinctes qul suivent ne consti-
tuent pas des dfinitions officielles mais peu-
vent être utiles pour la bonne comprhension de 
certains des termes et expressions utiliss dans 
les tableaux contenus dans les publications. Pour 
obtenir des definitions detaillees sur les notes 
explicatives qui precedent ainsi que les unites 
et reserves qui s'imposent, consulter Concepts et 
definitions du recenseitent des tianufactures, no 
31-528 au catalogue. 

Valeur des livraisons de produita de propre fa-
brication. Reprêsente la valeur nette de pro-
duits fabriquCs par i'etablissement déclarant, ou 
sous contrat, I partir de matieres lul apparte-
nant, sans tenir compte des rabais, retours de 
marchandises, remises, taxes de vente, taxes et 
droits d'accise, contenants restituables, frais 
de livraison pay€s a des transporteurs publics ou 
a forfait (mais non des frais de livraison de 
i'etablissement même). Elle comprend les recettes 
au titre des reparations et des travaux effectues 
sur des matières appartenant a d'autres, les 
transferts A d'autres unitCs declarantes de la 
même societe, tOutes les exportatlons, et Is Va-
leur comptable des propres produits de l'etablis-
sement donnes en location la premiere fois. Les 
livraisons en consignation destinees A d'autres 
pays Soot comprises, mais les livraisons en 

1 	 Cin,di 	1iYi1rtti'.'r 

o,it 	ucs iniLierca el 	I ourr,i LuIc,. 	i: 	L 
i'utiiisation des produits achetes au prix iivré, 
les frais de transport et de manutention, les 
droits, etc., êtant incius. 	Ii comprend les 
transferts entre les unites d'une meme societe et 
les travaux de fabrication executes sous contrat 
par d'autres, avec des matieres appartenant 
1 'établissement rêpondant. 

Coit du cosbustible et de l'electricite. Repré-
sente Is consonmation des produits achetés. Ne 
comprend pas les donnees pour les petits €tablis-
sements ni l'eiectricite produite par Lous les 
etablissements. 

Value of ahipemts of goods of own manufac-
ture. Represents the net selling value of 
shipments of goods produced by the reporting 
establishment or made under contract for it 
from its own materials. It excludes dis-
counts, returns, allowances, sales tax, 
excise taxes and duties, returnable contain-
ers, common or contract carriers' charges 
for outward transportation (but not own car-
riers' delivery expenses). It includes reve-
nue from repairs and work done on materials 
owned by others, transfers to reporting 
units of the sane firm, all exports, and the 
book value of own products shipped the first 
time on a rental basis. Included are con-
signment shipments to other countries, but 
done;ttc cnnnenr shipnnt are included 

I 
CoaL ot mat_ria1s aid sui 1 iie;. 
consumption of purchased items at laid-down 
cost, including transportation and handling 
charges, duties, etc. It includes transfers 
from units of the same company and contract 
manufacturing done by others using materials 
owned by the respondent establishment. 

Valeur ajoutCe - Act ivitC .araifacturière. Repr€-
sente la valeur de Ia production nette calculee 
comme etant Is vaieur des livraisons de produits 
de propre fabrication, plus Is variation nette 
des stocks de produits en cours et de produits 
finis, moms le coOt des matieres et fournitures, 
combustible et electricite achetés et utilises. 
Elle comprend les subventions A is production, 
mais ne comprend pas les taxes indirectes, selon 

ras. 

Value added - Manufacturing activity. Mea-
sures the value of net output as calculated 
by shipments of goods of own manufacture 
pius the net change in inventories of goods 
in process and finished goods, less the cost 
of materials, supplies, fuel and electricity 
purchased and used. It includes production 
subsidies, excludes indirect taxes, as 
appli cable. 
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Salaries and wages. These are compiled be-
fore deductions for income tax and employee-
paid portions of both employee benefits and 
social insurance. They include payments for 
regular work, overtime and paid leave as 
well as bonuses, commissions paid to regular 
employees, severance pay, etc. Withdrawals 
of working owners and partners of unincor-
porated businesses are excluded. 

Valeur ajout€e - Activitê totale. Repr€sente I 
valeur ajoute par l'activit6 manufacturière plu; 
la valeur ajoute par l'activit 	non nanu- 
facturire. 	Cette dernière s'obtient en sous- 
trayant les entrees de marchandises correspon-
dantes des recettes ou des sorties provenant dc 

l'activite non manufacturière. L'activite prise 
en compte dans la valeur ajoute non manufactu-
rire comprend: la formation de capital fixe par 
sa propre main-d'oeuvre et pour son propre usage; 
lea recettes de location des propres produits de 
l'entreprise, l'exploitation de cafeteria, etc. 
Lea autres recettes de location, les dividendes 
et intCrêts reçus ne sont pas compris. La valeur 
ajoutee par l'activite totale comprend les sub-
ventions a la production, mais ne comprend pas 
les taxes indirectes sauf les taxes foncières et 
d'affaires. 

PropriCtaires et associês actifa. Comprennent 
seulement ceux qul sont actifs darts des entre-
prises particulires. 

Salaries. Ne comprennent pas lea proprietaires 
et associ€s actifs d'entreprises particulires, 
lesquels font l'objet d'une totalisation 
distincte, et les travailleurs a la piece a 
l'exterieur. On demande aux enquetes d'indiquer 
le nombre nyen de salaries au cours de l'ann€e. 
Les travailleurs de la production et assimf1s 
dana l'activite manufacturière comprennent 1 
personnel a l'êtablissement qui s'occupe de 
traitement, assemblage, entreposage, inspection, 
manutention, emballage, entretien, reparation, E 

des services de conciergerie et de surveillance 
ainsi que les contremaitres actifs. Le personnel 
de l'administration, de bureau et autre personnel 
hors fabrication comprend tous lea employes aux 
sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et unites 
auxiliaires de name que les employas d'une 
cafêt€ria, le personnel affecté a la recherche, 
les chauffeurs de camions, etc. 

Traitements et salaires. Ils sont calcules avant 
les retenues au titre de l'imp6t sur le revenu et 
les cotisations aux fins des avantages sociaux 
versCes par l'employe de même que pour l'assu-
rance sociale. us comprennent la remuneration 
des heures normales et supplémentaires et des 
cong€s payes, ainsi que les primes, commissions 
accordees aux salariCs raguliers, les indemnites 
de d€part, etc. Ils ne comprennent pas les re-
traits effectuês par les propri€taires et asso-
des actifs d'entreprises particulieres. 

Value added - Total activity. Consists of 
value added in manufacturing activity plus 
value added in non-manufacturing activity. 
The latter is calculated by subtracting the 
corresponding commodity inputs from non-man-
ufacturing revenues or outputs. Activity 
taken into account in non-manufacturing 
value added includes: fixed capital forma-
tion with own work force for own use; rental 
of the firm's own products; cafeteria opera-
tions, etc. It does not include other ren-
tal revenues, dividends and interest re-
ceived. Total activity value added includes 
production subsidies, but excludes indirect 
taxes except property and business taxes. 

Working owners and partmers. Include only 
those active in unincorporated businesses. 

Eaployees. Exclude working owners and part-
ners of unincorporated businesses, which are 
separately tabulated, and outside piece-
workers. Respondents are asked for average 
number employed during the year. Production 
and related workers in manufacturing acti-
vity include those at the establishment en-
gaged in processing, assembling, storing, 
inspecting, handling, packing, maintenance, 
repair, janitorial and watchmen services and 
working foremen. Administrative office and 
other non-manufacturing employees include 
all functions at head offices, sales offices 
and auxiliary units as well as cafeteria 
workers, research personnel, truck drivers, 
etc. 

I 

Inventories. Represent the book value of 
owned inventory held in Canada, including 
goods in transit to the respondent or held 
by lther 	o ,i) flS 	flneflt- 

Stocks. Representent Is valeur comptable des 
stocks dëtenus en toute propriêtC au Canada, y 
compris les marchandises en transit su rpondunt 
on 	rec par d'atitres en COnStCnatton. 
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59 6,151 13,828 72,369 

59 6,246 14,041 79,549 

58 7,118 15,642 98,970 

56 7,165 15,445 114,151 

52 6,410 13,748 119.291 

57 7,196 15,151 139793 

60 8,332 18,104 176,127 

	

I 	I 	ci 	a 	I 	s 

	

3 	I 	362 	I 	884 	I 	8,743 

	

10 	1,908 	4,342 	42,700 

	

23 	3,086 	6,937 	70,729 

	

3 	5 	 5 	 5 

	

2 	a 	5 	 5 

	

9 	5 	 5 	 I 	* 

	

8 	I 	xl 	a 

	

1 	x 	a 	a 

	

61 	7,811 	17,616 	178,732 

	

1 	x 	0 	 * 

	

3 	a 	x 	x 

	

10 	1,866 	3,674 	41,008 

	

23 	3,069 	7,080 	77,874 

	

3 	* 	 5 	 a 

	

10 	a 	cc 	a 

	

8 	a 	a 	a 

	

1 	a 	a 	a 

	

62 	7,863 	17,403 	195,264 

	

+ 1.7 	- 6.3 	- 2.7 	+ 1.5 

	

+ 1.6 	+ 0.7 	- 1.2 	+ 9.2 

cntn, the coat of fuel and electricity 
a Atablissements, Ic coOt .iu combuntit 
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TABLE 1. Frieripal Sratietfcs, 1972-1980 

TABLBAU 1. St.tlstlquc. priuelp.lsm, 1972-1980 

Number 	Manufacturing activity - Activit€ sanufacturiBre 	 Total activity - Acttvit6 totale 
of  
eat ab- 
lish- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Cost of 	Value of 	Value 	Number 	Employees 	Value 
neots 	workers 	fuel and 	materials 	shipments 	added 	of 	 added 

elec- 	and 	of goods 	working 
Norobre 	Travailieoru do is 	tricity(I) 	suppiiea(l) of own 	owners 	Saiaribn 
dAta- 	production et saulailés 	 sanu- 	and 
blinse- 	 facture 	partners  
meats 

Number Thousands Wages 	CoOt du 	Colt des 	Valear des Valnur 	Noabre 	Number Salaries 	Valeur 
of man- 	coabus- 	mati8res 	livraisonu ajoutle 	de 	and wages 	ajoutbe 
hours 	tible et 	et four- 	de produits 	propriB- 
paid 	de l'iiec- 	nitures(i) 	de propre 	taireo 

tricit€(l) 	fabrication 	et 
Nombre Milliers 	Salaires 	 associ&s iloabre Traitement. 

d'heures- 	 attiCs 	Ct salaires 
homses 
payéen 

cnouaanas or solar, 

aillt.rs Ac dollars 	 milliers da dollars 

I 

CA8ADA: 

1972 

1973 

1974 

1975 

1976 

1977 

1978 

979 

'Jewfoundiand - Terre-
Neuve 
rince idward Island - 
I ie-do-Prince-tdouard 
vs Scotia - Nouvelle- 

New Brunswick - Nou- 
veau-Brunswick 

Québec 
Qatar 10 

Manitoba 
Saskat chewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Co- 

1osbe-Britanniquc 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
ci Territoiren du 
Nord-Ounat 

CANADA 

1980: 

Newfoundland - Terre-
Neuve 

Prince Fdward island - 
tle-do-Prince-douard 

Nova Scotia - Nouville- 
couse 

New Brunswick - Nou- 
veau-Brunswick 

Québec 
OntarIo 
Manitoba 
Seakat chewart 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Ca- 

losbie-Britannique 
Yukon and Northwest 
Territories - Yukon 
et territoirea du 
Nord-Ouest 

CANADA 

'ercentage change - 
Taux da variation: 

978/1979 

-979/1980 

(1) For small establishm 
(1) Dana 10 can des peti 

22,816 1,939,843 2,412,382 450,830 - 14,854 181,377 

26,383 2,541.942 3,034,314 518,561 - 15,330 203,667 

34,000 4,372,323 5,130,201 946,343 - 16,481 244,240 

46,044 5,062,938 5,866,871 818,542 - 16,280 285,438 

62,257 5,871,813 6,830,713 975,764 - 15,707 306,861 

81,365 7,317,059 8,443,237 1,230.920 - 17,133 364,278 

114,825 9,000,862 10,314.049 1,209,751 2 19,670 439,654 

a 

4,733 

a 

818,202 

it 

855,350 

a 

60,954 

- 

- 

It 

561 

a 

14,263 

a 
21,199 

a 
2,803,132 

cc 
3,287,610 

a 
503,796 

- 
- 

a 
3,447 

a 
81,648 

58,125 
cc 

a 

5,614,199 
a 

5 

4,047,604 
a 

5 

426,706 
= 

cc 

2 
- 

- 

10,552 
a 
5 

5 

a 

265,839 
a 
n 
0 

a 

* 

135,821 

a 

a 

10,880,410 

a 

a 

12,282,614 

cc 

ml 

'1,431,829 

0 

- 

2 

n 

x 

18,732 

* 

a 

461.914 

a 

a 

a 
28,243 

a 

,t 

3,333,568 

a 

x 
3,760,471 

a 

K 

534,496 

* 

a 
- 

a 

a 
3,542 

cc 

a 
95,734 

74,427 
cc 
ii 
* 

4,526,925 
K 

K 

a 

4,859,812 
a 
cc 
K 

612,652 
5 

cc 
a 

2 
a 
* 
t 

11.036 
cc 
cc 
cc 

302,064 
a 
n 
a 

o 

a 

S 

a 

a 

a 

S 

a 

it 

5 

it 

a 

C 

It 

157,562 12.895,237 14,414,454 1,762,358 4 19,514 530,491 

+ 	18.3 + 20.9 + 	18.6 + 18.4 - -4.8 + 	5.1 

+ 16.0 + 	18.5 + 	17.4 + 23.1 	+ 100.0 + 4.2 + 14.8 

is Included in the cast of materials and supplies. 	- - 
le ci de l'électricttB cut cospris dana celui den matiAres et fourniturea. 

451,676 

561,970 

951,535 

822,313 

978,451 

1,243,555 

1,217,326 

cc 

61,009 

506,311 
421,118 

cc 
cc 

1. 429, 266 

cc 

541,279 
615,105 

a 

cc 

1,776,769 

+ 17.6 

+ 24.3 



0-4 Il 16 38 
5-9 13 

10-19 I i 	44 88 
20- 49 12 I 	294 593 
50-99 8 401 886 

100-199 12 
200-409 15 

7,108 15,798 
500-999 5 

1,000 or 05cr - ow pius I 

units - Sieges aociaue, 
bureaux de vente at 

TOTAL 	 62 	7,863 17,403 

(1) Includes working sirneru and partners, 
(1) len propriétuiren et aauoci8n actifo 
(2) For small establishmenta, the coat of  
(2) laos Ic can den petits 6tab1isuemest 

TABLE 3. Inventortom, 1980 

TABLEAU 3. Stocks, 1980 
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TA8LE 2. Principal StatIstic. Clamsified by Total !.ployed,(l) 19W 

TABLEAU 2. Statistiqoes principales muivant Ic nombre total de pc 

	

Somber 	Manufacturing activity - Activit6 manufacturi6re 
of 

	

eatab- 	 I 

	

hub- 	Production and related 
	

Cost of 	Coat of 
	

Value of 	Value 	Number 	Employees 	 Valom 

	

meats 	workers 
	

fuel and 	materials 	shipments 	added 	of 	 added 
clue- 	and 
	

of goods 	 work log 

	

Soubre 	7raoailleuru do Is 	 tricity(Z) supplies(S) of own 	 ourserm 	Salaries 

	

l'8ta- 	production et asnimills 
	 menu- 	 and 

	

Average number employedbiisae- 
	 fac Lure 	 partners  

.eflta 
Sombre moyen d'eeploy6s 	 Number Thousands Wages 

	
Colt du 	Coil den 

	
Valeur den 	Valeur 	Sombre 	Number Salaries 	Valeur 

of nan- 	 combus- 	motif req 	livruis000 	ajoutWe 	do 	 and wages 	ajoutWe 
bourn 	 tible at 	or four- 	do prodolts 	 proprié- 
paid 	 de 181cc- rriiures(2) 	de propre 	 tairen 

tricit8(2) 	 fabrication 	 CL 

Sombre Nhlliers 	Salatres 	 annociCs Sombre Trairementu 
dheures- 	 i 	 actifa 	 at nalaires 
homees 
paySes 	 I 

thousands of dollars thousands 01 dollars 

rullliers du dollars sIlliers de dollars 

- 	} 
499 781 300 - 18 292 299 

48 
4,292 7,035 2,836 2 63 976 3,860 

5,589 3,102 153,913 164,808 13.631 2 420 8.934 15,331 
9.664 14.605 538.647 684.881 125,255 - 602 15,053 124,883 

- 	16,818 	 - 

	

179,118 	
49,847 	

12,197,886 	13,556,949 	1,620,336 	: 

	

73,142 	 - 

	

18.411 505.236 
	

1.632.390 

	

195,264 	157,562 	12.895,237 	14,414,454 	1,762,358 	4 	19,514 530,491 
	

1,776,769 

Manufacturing activity - Activith aissufactsri8re Non-manufacturing 
activity - Products 
or materials 

MaterIals, Goods In process Finished products purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resale 

Total 
MatiSres, Prodults en courn Prodults fists do Activith non- 
fournitures, propre fabrication sunufacturiCre - 
etc. Produita ow 

matiSrea achet6s 
pour l.a raconte 

thousandu of dollars - silliers de dollars 

Opening - Ouverture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Stun * * m = 5 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prioce-tdouard - - - - - 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-tcosse * * C C * 
New Brunnwick - Nouveau-Brunswick If * * x 0 

Qufbec 214.012 57,669 238,702 510.383 863 

Ontario 276,593 94,228 224,601 595,622 3,540 
Manitoba x x C C C 

Saskatchewan * a x a a 

Alberta * * x a 
British Columbia - Coloebie-Bcitanniqaa a * a * 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon et 

Territoires du Nord-Oucat * 5 5 5 * 

Canada 717,649 220,491 777,633 1,715,773 . 	12,683 

Cloning - Ferneture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve a a * * 
Prince Edward Inland - tle-du-Prioce-Bdou,ard - - - - 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Icosse * * * * 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswlck a a 5 a 

Qu8bec 306,454 69,233 362,974 738.661 1,106 

Ontario 342,133 141,390 331,630 815,153 4,40: 

Manitoba * * n a 

Saskatchewan n * s * 
Alberta a * * 1 

British Colombia - Colombie-Brltannique * * * * 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon et 

Territolres do Nord-Ouest 0 * * = 1. 

Canada 959,827 301,375 1,097,453 2,357.655 7,668 



5 a 

a 

612,060 

a 
183,920 

184.134 

293,251 

51,542 

30,930 

n 	n 

- 	10,597 
a 	a 
a 	a 

1,894 

1,054 

miliiers de dollars 

CA8A04: 

1971 41 5,870 13,250 69,971 22,428 1,908,001 2,361,709 431,301 

1973 42 5,947 13,408 76,940 25,960 2,505,051 2,975,852 537,380 

1974 43 6,782 14,934 95,683 33,471 4,317,929 5,057,234 922,454 

1975 42 6,806 14,680 110,355 46,320 4,998,611 5,773,460 789,784 

1976 39 6,084 13,070 115,166 61,354 5,798,853 6,725,221 944,843 

1977 39 6,813 14,344 134,899 84,145 7,234,934 8,327,309 1,195,925 

1978 41 7,918 17,243 169,875 113,354 8,901,457 10,220,111 1,174,772 

"79: 

ufoundland - Terre- 
5,0CC 1 5 5 5 5 5 5 a 
ncr Edward Inland - 

Tie-do-Priace-Odouard - - - - - - - - 
-'a Scotia - Nouneile- I 

icosse 3 362 884 1 	8,743 4,733 818,202 855,340 60,954 
New Brunswick - Nou- 

veau-Brunswick 1 x x it x n o it 

Québec B a a a x ii a a 
Ontitria 11 2,841 6,420 67,011 57,307 3,541,981 3,957,610 402,584 
Manitoba 1 x a a a a a a 
Saskatci,ewan 2 n a x a n n a 
Alberta 6 720 1,529 11,094 22,366 1,515,167 1,668,377 145,749 
British Columbia - Cu-- 

loabie-Britannique 7 a a n a x a it 

Yukon and Northwest 
territories - Yukon 
cc Territoires do 
Nord-Quest 1 * a n o it x 

CAJIADA 41 7,373 16,708 172,183 134,270 10,774,892 12,143,764 1,397,086 

1980: I  

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve I n a a a a a a 

Prince Kdward Island - 
1ic-du-Prince-Odouard - - - - - - - - 

Nuns Srotia - Nouvelle- 
Ecosse 3 a a o a a * a 

New Brunswick - Woo- 
veuu-Brunawick 1 a a 5 X 5 5 5 

Québec 8 a a a a a a a 
Ontario 11 2,799 6,518 73,250 73,557 4,233,251 4,764,883 610,724 
Manitoba 1 a a a a a a a 
Saskatchewan 2 a a a a a a a 
Alberta 6 762 1,637 20,467 23,037 1,864,081 2,019,322 184,554 
British Colombia - Cu-- 

lombie-Britansiqoe 7 703 1,578 19,675 14,471 1,126,668 1,298,185 183,311 
Yukon and Northsueat 
Territories - Yukon - 
et Territniren do 

I 

mliliern do dollars 

- 	14,376 176,984 430,520 

- 	14,943 198,766 539,560 

- 	15,967 238,439 925,246 

- 15,624 277.268 189.680 

- 	15,105 298,260 945,816 

- 	16,464 353,981 1,206,718 

- 	18,958 427,950 1,180,439 

561 

- 	10,129 

- 	a 
- 	1,839 

- 	18,037 

S 	I 	it 

14,263 61,009 

n o 

258,635 394,952 

o 
44,708 

a 

n 
144,946 

a 

450,330 	J 1,390,928 
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'ABLE 4. Prisctpal Statistic., 1972-1980 

&BLEAiJ 4. Satiatiques priscipalea, 1972-1980 

Number 	Manufacturing uctinity - Activit9 manofucturi8re 	 Total activity - Acticité blair 
01  
eatab- 
limb- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Cost of 	Value of 	Value 	Number 	Employees 	Value 
nests 	workers 	fuel and 	toaterluin 	shipments 	added 	of 	 added 

alec-and 	of goods 	working 
Nombre 	Travallteurs de is 	tricity(l) sopplies1) of own 	owners 	Salaries 
d'Cta- 	production Ct assiallés 	 sanu- 	and 
blisse- 	 facture 	partners  
sent 

Number Thousands Wages 	CoOt do 	CoOt des 	Valeur den Valeur 	Nombre 	Number Salaries 	Valour 
of man- 	combos- 	usatiCren 	lioraisoon 	a)oatée 	de 	and wages 	ajouttc 
hours 	tible et 	Ct four- 	de produits 	proprib- 
paid 	de 181cc- nitures(1) 	de prnpre 	tairea 

tricit8(1) 	fabrication 	at 
Noabre Mhiliers Salaire, 	 assoclCs Noabre Trsiteaents 

d'heures- 	 actims 	et sslslrea 
ho,nmes 
payCem 

a 	a 	a 	a 

- 	18,763 515,911 	1,750,101 

- 

CANADA 	41 	7,356 	16,311 	187,090 	155,881 	12.756,412 	14,255,804 	1,742,049 

It rcentage change - 
Taux de variation: 

	

6.9 	- 3.1 	+ 1.4 	+ i8.5 	+ 21.1 	+ 18.8 

1919/1980 	- 	- 0.2 	- 2.0 	+ 8.7 	+ 16.0 	+ 18.4 	+ 17.4 

(1) For small establishments, the cost of fuel and electricity is included In the cost of materials an 
(1) Dana Is cm. des petits étabiiaae.emta, 1s coOt do combustible et de l'Clectriclt8 eat couspria dams 

+ 11.8 

+ 25.8 

	

+ 18.9 	- 	- 4.9 	+ 5.2 

	

+ 24.7 	- 	+ 3.9 	+ 14.6 

sopplias. 
elui des matures at fourulcures. 



S1C-365l-CA 	 -4- 

TAILE 5. Principa.l Statistics Claaaifisd by Total Maployed,(l) 140 

TA3LA1J S. Statistiqnem principalem soinant Lv sumbre total de p.000•. 	n .k..( I , Oil 

Number 1Manufacturing activity - Activit6 nsnufucturière 	 Tolal activity - Act tvlt6 totale 
of  
esteb- 	 - 
lish'- 	production and related 	Cast of 	Cost of 	Value of 	Value 	Number 	Employees 	Value 
•ents 	workers 	fuel and 	materials 	shipments 	added 	of 	 added 

eec-and 	of goods 	working 
Nombre 	Trsvalllesrs de l.a 	tricity(2) supplles(2) of own 	owners 	Sslaribs 
d'Bts- production at sssi.il*n 	 menu- 	and 

Average number employed 	kline- 	 lecture 	partners  
ments 

Nn.bre mayen d'employNa 	Number Thousands Wages 	CoOt do 	CoOt des 	Valeur des Valeur 	Nombre 	Number Salaries Valeur 
of san- 	combus- 	mat if rem 	livraison.m ajoutNe 	de 	and wages ajoutke 
hours 	tible et 	et four- 	de produits 	proprik- 
paid 	dv 181cc- oitures(2) 	tIn propre 	taires 

tricitk(2) 	fabrication 	et 
Nombre Milliers 	Salairea 	 assoclNs No.bre Traite- 

d'heures- 	 actifs 	nests cc 
hommes 	 saiaires 
payNes 

thOusands 01 d011ars thousands of dollars 

sililers de dollars niltiers tIe dollars 

0-4  

5-9 - - - - - - - 	 - - - 	 - 

10-19 - - - - - - 	 - 	 - - - 	 - 

20- 49 3 110 236 2,782 2,102 77,401 81,333 	7,141 	- 125 3,214 	7,059 
50- 99 8 401 886 9.664 14,605 538,647 684,881 	125,255 	- 602 15,053 	124,882 

100-199 9 875 2,065 24,086 16,185 1.609,313 1,794,425 	198,444 	- 1,393 39,702 	199,121 
200-499 15 2.990 6,446 74.884 49,847 5,947.486 6,612,585 	799,815 	- 4,602 129,208 	806,668 

1,000 or over - ow plus 
} 

2,980 6,738 75,674 73,142 4,183,565 5,082,580 	611,394 	: 

Head offices,s:o 
12,021 328,734 	611,971 

units - Si8gen sociaux, I 
bureaus devente et 
unitkn asnillairen ... ... ... ... ... . 

TOTAL 41 1 7,556 18,371 187.090 155,881 12,756,412 14,255,804 	1,742,043 	- 0,141 51,911 	1,750,101 

(I) includes working owners and partners. 
(l) Lea propriftairos et asuocihs actifs nont inclun. 
(2)For small establishments, the coat of fuel and electricity is included In the cost of materials and sappi ( 
2  ) Sans Iv can den potits Ntablissenvnts, lv coOt do combustible et dv l'NlectricitN eat compels dens cel,,i I 

TAJ1.E 6. Inventories. 1980 

TABLEAu 6. Stocks. 1980 

Manufacturing activity - Activltb nanufacturibre Non-manufacturing 
activity - Froducts 
or materials 

Materials, Goods in proceus Finished products purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resale 

Tote I 
Metibres, Prodoits en cooru Prodaitu 	univ de Acilvith non- 
fournitures, propre fabrication wsnufscturihre - 
etc. Prodaits ow 

satifres schetfn 
pour Is revente 

thousands of dollars - slitters dv dollars 

Opening - Ouverture, 
Newfoundland - Terre-Weave x x a x 
Prince Edward toland - tle-du-prince4douard - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - tiouvelle-tcoase a x a o a 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick a a a a a 
Qufbec a a a s a 
Ontario 262.852 94.143 218,975 575,970 2,709 
Manitoba a a a s 
Saskatchewan a a a s a 
Alberta 25,567 16,094 86,678 128,339 358 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britanniqoc 32.525 22.627 62,166 117,318 419 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon Ct 

Territol rev du Nnrd-Ouest a 1 0 0 0 

Canada 696.144 220.358 768,378 1,684,880 11,388 

Closing 	- 	F,'roettire: 
Newfoundland - Terrr-ieune n a n o x 
Prince Edward inland - jle-du-prioce4doaard - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosne o x n a 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick n 0 0 0 

Qukbec n a x a 
Ontario 321,337 141,345 324,421 787,103 3,1- 
Manitoba 0 0 0 0 

Saskatchewan a a o o - 

Alberta 28,160 20,086 131.035 183,281 
British Columbia - Colosbie-Britnonique 38,112 24,432 86,627 149,171 4. 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon et 

Territoi res du Nord-Ouent a o n n 

Canada 928,833 301,294 1,065,979 2,316,106 5,921 
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TABLE 7. Materials and Supplies Used - Harnefacturing Actiulty, 1979 and 1980 

1&BLEAU 7. MatiPres at fossrnitures utiiis8es - Amti.it9 sanufacturi4re, 1979 at 1980 

1979 1980 

Quantity - Quantit8 Cost - CoOt Quantity - Quantité Cost - CoSt 

thousands of thousands of thousands of thousands of 
cubIc metres dollars cubic metres dollars 

sillier-s de sillier-s de silliers de silliera de 
metres cubes dollars m8tres cubes dollars 

Large establishnents reporting detail - Creeds ftsbllo' 
seineuts d8rlarant 	an dbtail: 

Materials used - MatiCres stllisCes: 

Crude petroleum, domestic - P*trole brut, canadien 107 223 9,638,266  
I 71 	437 7.821,274 

Cm-ode petroleum, imported - P8trobe brut, isport8 t 28 059 3,017.567 

Synthetic crude oil (from tar sands) - PCtrole brut syn- 
thdtique (de sables bltomiseus) 4 	192 381,095 6 783 761.837 

Condensate and pentanea plus - Condensat at pentanes 
plus I 	204 100,816 3 439 381,163 

Petroleum alkylate - Alcoylat de p8trole (1) (1) (1) (I) 

Additines - Add1tifn 

For mineral oils and greases - Pour huiles at graisses 
min8rales .. 65,187 ... 87,195 

All other petroleum products - Toun autres produitn p€- 
trollere ... 12,535 ... 23,774 

- Tolu8ma (2) (2) 22 3,977 
- 	 -- 1 015 68,869 1 003 103,540 

n - honte ... 3,123 . .. 3,902 

- --tn - Cataiyseoru 

,etrobe,n cracking and refining - Pour le craquage 
ci 	 lo rat (Inage do p8trole ... 19,643 ... 26,358 

or reforming and polymerization - Pour Is retormage ou 
La conversion et be polyodrisation ... 3,632 ... 5,696 

metric tonnes metric tonnes 

tonnes s8triques t050eo m8triques 

Sodium hydroxide (caustic soda) - Ilydroalde de sodium 
(soude caustique) 9 457 2,385 9 504 2,321 

Sulphuric acid, 	1002 - Acide suifurique, 	iiXi I 21 	300 1.937 10 608 943 

Anti-knock preparations - Preparations antid8tonaetes 30 681 64,075 23 745 59,606 

Crude non-metallic mInerals (end, coal and petroleum) - 

ff1 uiraus brute, non m8talliquea (nauf 	Is houllle at 	In 
p8trole) ... (2) .. 254 

Other inorganic chemicals - Autres produits chimiques 
inorganiques ... (2) .. 702 

Other organic chemicals - Autres produits chimiques 
organiques ... (2) ... 8,218 

Other chemical prodocts - Antreu prodults chlniqucs ... (2) ... 22,371 

Other petroleum and coal products - Autres produits du 
p8trole at de Is houllie .. (2) ... 241,085 

All other materials and components used - Toutes autres 
satiCreu cc cooposantes ucilisfes ... 245,206 . .. 397 

Adjustment 	for establishments reporting purchases rather 
than materials used - Ajustemeot qul 	tient 	compte des 
*tablinseaenta d6clarant len achats S 	In place des 
aati8res utills8ea - - - - 

- liners and other packaging materials and supplies 
- Conteoauts at autres matiares, at fournitures 

- -obillage utilisCes 

Ill goted boxes and cartons - Settee at cartons on car- 
i oodul6 ... 1,279 .. 1,794 

oos. metal - Cassettes as metal ... 6,113 ... 9.186 

dat end of 	table. 
Voir sate(s) C Is fin do tableau. 
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TA1L8 7. Materials and Supplies Used - Mansfacturtsg Artinity, 1979 and 1980 - Concind 

TAALZAU 1. listiBres ci ioursitures utilis8em - Antivlt6 maauIacturière, 1979 et 1980 - 

Containers and other packaging materials and supplies used - Concluded - 
Contenants or autres matiAres at fournitures denballage utiltsées - fin: 

Barrels and drums, metal (one-trip) - Barils et cylindros no m6tal (din-
ponibles) 

Cans and drums, made of paper or fibre (including those with ,setal endS) - 
Bottes cC berLin en fibre no en papier (y compria ceus avoc bouts do 
mAts 1) 

All other packaging materials used - routes autres sntidroa d'enhsllage 
at I liners 

Operating, maintenance and repair supplies used (escluding fuel) - Four-
nitures d'enploitation, d'entretlen ci de riparatlons utiiin#es (uavf Lu 
combustible) 

'mount paid out to others for work dose on materials owned by eutabl Ish-
sentn - Slontant verse a autrul poor du travail enCcut& aur des matures 
appurtenant aux itablissvsentu 

TOTAL 

(1) Included with Other petroleum and coal products. 
(I) Inclus aver Autres prodolts do p8trole et de Ia houille. 
(2) Included with Ail other materlals. 
(2) [ncluo aver Toutes autres satlAres. 
(3) Included with All other packaging materials used. 
(3) Inclus aver luutea autres satiAres d'esballage util)- 

TAZI.E 8. Shlp.ents of Coods of Own Manufacture, 1979 and 

TA8LEAIJ S. Li.ralaosnm de produita de propre fsbris.tiso, 1 

1919 

1979 	 1981) 

Quantity - Quantit8 	Cost - Colt 	Quantity - Qunntlté 	Cost - Colt 

	

thousands of 	 thousands of 
dollars 	 dollars 

	

milliors de 	 milllern de 
dollars 	 dollars 

	

9,990 	... 	 11,229 

	

7,832 	-. 	 (3) 

	

3,478 	... 	 8,191 

	

107,115 	-. 	 125,112 

• - 	 19,620 	.. 	 29,120 

	

10,775,892 	... 	 12,756,412 

- 	 1980 

I 

Vslue Value 
Quantity - QuentliC Quantity - Quantith 

Valour Valeur 

thouassds of thousands of thousands of thousands of 
cubic metres dollars cubic metres dollars 

silliers de silliers de aiiliers de silllern de 

m8trea cubes dollars x4lres cuheo dollars 

large establlshmenta reporting detail - Crands Atablis-
senents dBclarant us dAtail: 

Products - Produits 

Aviation gasolise - Essence pour anions 

Motor gasoline - Esaence pour moteurs 

Naphtha and naphtha specialties - Naphte et produits 
spAclaus de naphte 

Aviation turbo fuel - CarburAacteurs 

petroleum alkylute - Alcoylat de p8trole 

Asphalt - haphalte 

Diesel fuel - Salle diesel 

Heavy fuel oils (no.'s 4, S and 6) - Mazouts lourda 
(nos 4, 5 at 6) 

kerosene stove oil (no. 1 Fuel oil) and tractor fuel - 
k&rosCne, maCout pour poèlas (snout no. 1) et car-
buraot 8 tracteurs 

Light fuel oils (no. 's 2 and 3) - Kazouts lAgers (floe 
2 et 3) 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) B is fin du tableau. 

267 31,480 240 33,830 

39 508 4,520,931 39 706 5,453,767 

335 36,366 281 37,115 

4 618 502943 4 668 631,276 

(3) (3) (1) (1) 

3 	361 	 - 321,216 3 206 359,264 

Ii 858 1,580,622 14 	764 1,879,627 

16 	673 	-' 1,543,562 16 	742 1,659,866 

3 423 389,037 3 001 404. 

14 970 1,663,000 14643 1,937, 
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I 1681.8 8. Shipme.sts of Goode of Ova Nanufactare, 1979 and 1980 - Concluded 

TARIZAJJ B. Lieraisons do produita do propre fsbric.tioo, 1979 at 1980 - [is 

1979 
	

1980 

Value Value 

Quantity - Qtsantitf Quantity - Qnanttra 
Valeur Valour 

- 	 thousands of thousands of thousands of thousands of 

cubic metres dollars cubIc metres dollars 

sillier. do .iliiers do •illiers de •tlliorm de 

metres cubes dollars uAtres cubeS dollars 

product. - Concluded - Produlta - tint 

Liquiuled peiroleton gases, 	fuel type - Gas do p9trole 
liquififo. more combontlblet 

BuLone 1 158 100,961 1 269 159,714 

Propane 2 423 144,282 2 	391 197.597 

Other - Autres 643 55,808 636 74.145 

Lubricating oils and greases - ItalIcs de graimeage et 
gralsues lubrif tastes (3) (3) 965 312,894 

petrolet 	coke - Coke de p8trole 131 9,149 132 11.231 

Refinery still gas - Gas de distillation, do raffi- 
nerie ... (3) (1) (1) 

Sulphur, crude and refined - Soufre, brut at raffinIt .. (3) ... 18,267 

Parralls wax - Ciro do parrafine: 
Crude 	Brut (3) (3) (1) (1) 

Refined - Raffindo (3) (3) (1) (1) 

t'etro 	chemical feedstocka - Charges d'alimentation 
pour l'isdtsatris p*trochimiqaa 2 490 236,722 2 	167 256.411 

11 other petroleon and coal products - lom autrex 
pro4n:lts do p8trole or do 	Is houilie ... (3) ... 264.851 

hemicais - Produits chimiqxem: 
, su.no (benaol) - BenoSne (bensol) 323 83,136 308 86.994 

ttylenem (Including polybutylene) - Sutylènes (in- 
cluast polybutylbne) (2) (2) (2) (2) 

Butodiese - Butadiffle (2) (2) (2) (2) 

Tolse,,o (tolool) 	- Tnlu8ne (coluol) (2) (2) (2) (2) 

tylene (sylol) - lylItoc (sylol) (2) (2) (2) (2) 

Eshylese - 	 thylhne (2) (2) (2) (2) 

Propylene - Propylmne (2) (2) (2) (2) 

Other hydrocarbon. - Aatres hydrotarbsre. (2) (2) (2) (2) 

All other chemical. - lone autres produits chlmiques .. 403,934 ... 416.718 

All other product. - bus autrea produita ... 501.244 - . - 23 

adjustment for xstabllohasenta reporting production 
rather than shipments - Ajustement qui tient cuepte 
des ftabliosea.nts d8clarant la production It is place 
do. lioraisosa ... (3) ... - 

Amount received in payment for work dome on materials 
and products owned by others - Nontant rvçu en pale- 
mast do travail exdcutIt our des .atiItres Ct des pro' 
duits appartenant 1 autrul ... 19,171 ... 20,135 

Less adjustment for value of sales taxes, excise duties 
and outward transportation charges which could not be 
deducted from individual com.odity items deacribed 
above - Noise rectification pour tenlr coapte de is 
valour des taxes do vente, des droits d'accise cc den 
irsis de transport yore l'est8rieur qul soot pu Ittre 
déduits de chacus dos produits d8crito cl-de.sun - (3) ... (2) 

ADJUSTRD VALIJ8 OP SHIPMENTS MD IIQU tWE - TOTAL - 
VAUUR RECTIFIh ZS LIVRAISONS Rb DU TRAVAIL MCI= E 	... 	 12,143,764 	 ... 	 14,255,804 

(1)tfidential; included with "All ocher petroleon and coat product.". 
1) Confidontiel; (scion avec bous astres produits du p8trole or de is houille. 

(2) Confidential; included with 'All other chemicals". 
(2) Contldentiel; Inclue svec 'loua autres produits chimiquem". 

(3) Confidential; included with "All other products. 
(3) Coofldeotiel; inclus eeoc boua macrae produits. 
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TANL8 9. PrincIpal StatistIc., 1972-1980 

TA8LKAII 9. Statlstiquem prioctpales, 1972-1980 

Number 	lianufactoring octiofty - Activité ssnofacturiére 	 Total activity - Activité totale 
of  
estab- 
lish- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Cost of 	Value of 	Value 	Number of Employee. 	Value 
meats 	workers 	fuel and 	materials 	shipments 	added 	working 	 added 

elet- 	and 	of goods 	owners 
Nombre 	Travailleurs 4, Is 	trictty(1) ,upplies(l) of own 	and 	Salaries 
d'Cta- 	production at assiallAs 	 menu- 	partners 
blisse- 	 fscture 
ments 

Number Thousands Wage, 	CoOt du 	CoOt den 	Valeur des Valeur Nombre de Number Salsrieo 	Valeur 
of mao- 	combus- 	m.tlfrea 	livraisona 	ajoutCe proprif- 	and wages 	ajoutAe 
hours 	tible et 	ft four- 	de prodults 	taires et 
paid 	de 181cc- nitures(l) 	do propre 	ssuocifu 

tricité(l) 	fabrication 	actifo 
Nombre Millers 	Salairea 	 S 	Traitemeots 

d'heures- 	 et salalres 
hones 	 I 

psyCes 	 I 
tnoussnos or 5001ars 	 I 	I thousands of dollars 
milliers de dollars 	 milliern 4,  dollars 

CAIIADA: 

1972 18 281 578 2,391 388 31,842 50,672 19,529 - 479 4,392 21,156 

1973 17 299 633 2,608 424 36,891 58.463 21,181 - 487 4,901 22,410 

1974 15 336 708 3,288 529 54,393 72,967 23,889 - 514 5,800 26,289 

1975 14 359 764 3,796 724 64,237 93,411 28,758 - 656 8,170 32,633 

1976 13 326 678 4,130 904 72,960 105,492 30,921 - 602 8,602 32,635 

1977 18 383 807 4,894 1.219 i 	82,125 115,928 34,995 - 669 10,297 36837 

1978 19 414 861 6,252 1,471 99,405 133,938 34,979 2 712 11,704 36,887 

1979: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neove - - - - - - - - - 

Prince Edward Inland - 
tle-du-Prince-8douard - - - - - - - - 

NovaScotia - Noovelle- 
Ecoose - - - - - - - - - - - 

New Br,,nsvtck - Nouveau- 
Brunswick - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Québec 2 ii a x a n n a a a a a 
Ontario 12 245 517 3,717 818 66,218 99,994 24,121 2 623 7,204 26.165 
Manitoba 2 a a a * a m I 	 5 1 1 5 0 
Saskatchewan - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Alberta 3 a o a a o x x x a a 
British Colu*bia - Ca- 

lonbie-Britannlque I a a a a a n x ai a a 
Yukon and Northwest I 

territories - Yukon 
at Territoires do 
Nord-Oueat - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 20 638 908 6,549 1,551 104.517 138,850 34,743 2 695 11.585 38,338 

1980: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Noun - - - - - - - - - 	I  - - - 

Prince Edward Island - 
Tle-du-Priece-Edousrd - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
Ecosse - - - - - - I 	 - - - - - - 

New Rron,wick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick - - 	- - - - - - - - - - - 

Québec 2 x u a a n 0 I 	 0 0 0 0 
Ontario 12 270 562 4,624 870 93,674 94,928 1,927 2 439 8,813 3,045 
Manitoba 2 x o o 0 x I 	 n n * a - a x 
Saskatchewan - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Alberta 4 a a n a a n x x 1 1 0 
Britiob Colombia - Ca- 

lomble-Britannlqoe 1 x o n o a n a x x n a 
Yukon and Northweot 
Territories - Yukon I 
et Territoires 4w 
Sord-Oucat - - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 21 507 1,032 8,174 1,681 138,826 158,649 20,309 4 771 14,579 76 160 

Percentage change - tauic I 
I 

do variation: 

1978/1979 + 5.3 + 	5.8 	+ 5.5 + 	4.8 + 5.4 + 	5.1 + 	3.7 - 	0.7 - - 	2.4 - 	1.0 

1979/1980 +5.0 + 15.8 	+ 13.7 + 24.8 + 8.4 + 32.8 -+ 	14.3 -41.5 	+ 100.0 + 10.9 + 25.8 - 	- 

(1) For small eurablishments, the cost of fuel and electricity is loclodod In the cost of materials and supplies. - 
(1) Dana 	ie can den 	petita établi,aement., 	le coOt du combustible ci 	de 	l'ClectrjcitE not compris dana celul des matlCres at fournitures. 

I 

I 

I 
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TABLE 10. Prioclpal Statistics C1.a..ifind by Total E.ployed,(1) 1980 

TABLEAU 10. Statistiques priscipales soloist is oo.bre total do porsosmes sce,sp€es(S). 1980 

Number 	Manofucturing activity - Activité manufaccuriNre Total 	actloity - Activité totale 
of 
eat ab- 
Itoh- Production and related Coat of Coat of Valor of Value Nwnber Employees Value 
seats workera fuel and materials shipments added of added 

.1cc- and of goods working 
Sombre Travailleurn de Is tricity(2) suppiies(2) of own owners Salaries 
d'Bta- production et sssfmilCs manu- and 

Average number employed blinse- facture partners  
tents 

Sombre moyen d'eraployCs Number Thoussnds 
of nan- 1 hours I Wages Colt do 

combon- 
CoOt des 
mat U res 

Valeur des 
livraisons 

Valeur 
ajoutCe 

Sombre 
de 

Number Salariei 
and wages 

Vmlear 
ajout6e 

tible et et four- de prodoits propriB- 
paid de1'8iec- nitures(2) de propre 

fabrtcatloo 
taires 

tricitS(2) at 
Sombre Milliern Salaires assoclCs Sombre Traitements 

d'heures- actifs et sslatres 
heats. 
payde. 

,uillters do dollars 	 I 	I 	Imililera do dollars 

16 	38 	m 	499 	781 	300 	- 	18 	292 	299 

	

10- 19 	5 	44 	88 	
8 	4,292 	7.035 	2.836 	2 	63 	976 	3,860 

	

20- 49 	9 	184 	351 	2.807 	1,000 	i 76,512 	83,474 	6,490 	2 	295 	5,720 	8.278 

	

50-99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

	

100-199 	3 	263 	549 	4,474 	633 	57,523 	67,359 	10,683 	- 

	

200-499 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

	

500-999 	-  
1,000 or over - so plua 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

headoffices, sales of- 	
395 	7,591 
	

14,231 

6 iceS and auxiliary 
units - SlAges sociaux, 
bureauS de nente Ct 
unites auniliatren 

TOTAL 	21 	507 	1,032 	8,174 	1,681 	138,826 	158,649 	20,309 	4 	771 	14,579 
	

26,668 

I) Includes working Gainers and partners. 
)Lem propriCtairen et aasociAa actlfs soot judas. 

2) For small eotobilnhnests, the cost of fuel and electricity is Included in the cost of sarerlala and supplies. 
2) Dann Ic cas den petitn Ctablioaementn. It colt do conbustible St de l'ClectrlcitB eat cospria dans celui des matUres et fo.arnitsres. 

TABLE 11. macstories, 1980 

TABLEAU 11. Stocks, 1980 

Manufacturing activity - ActivitA manufacturlCre 	 Non-isanutacturing 
activity - Products 
or materials 

Materials, 	Coeds in process 	finished products 	purchased for 
supplies. etc. 	 of own manufacture 	resale 

Total 
MatUres, 	Produits en coors 	Prodoito finis de 	ActtvitW non 
fournitures, 	 propre fabrication 	manaiacturiCre - 
etc. 	 Produits ou 

matUres achetés 
poor is reveste 

thousands of dollars - milliers do dollars 

Opening - Osverture: 
Newt oondlsnd - Terre-Neuve - - - - - 
Prince idward Island - lle-do-Prince-8douord - - - - 
Nov. Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosne - - - - - 
New Brunswick - tiouve,iu-Brunawick - - - - - 
Québec 0 5 0 0 x 

Ontario 13,742 85 5,626 19,453 631 

Manitoba s x x 0 5 

Saskatchewan - - - - - 
Alberta x x 5 0 0 

Brltiah Columbia - CoLonshio-Britannique 0 0 0 0 0 

Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 
Territoiree do Nord-Oseol - - - - - 

Casada 21,506 133 9,256 30,895 1,295 

Closing - Fermeture: 
leaf onndLand - Terre-Neuve - - - - - 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Fni000rd - - - - - 
Nova Scotia - Noovelle-tcosse - - - - - 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick - - - - - 
Québec 0 5 0 a S 

n otarto 20.796 45 1,209 28,050 672 

Manitoba n x 5 a n 

Saskatchewan ' 	

Alberta 
- - - - - 
0 0 X 0 0 

fritish Columbia - Colombie-Britanniqoe s a 0 0 0 

Yukon andNorthwest Territories - Yukon et 
Territoires do Nord-Oseot - - - - - 

Camada 29,994 82 11,474 41,550 1,146 



SIC - 3652 - CA 

TABLE 12. Itertals and Supplies Used - ltanutacturlsg ActIvity, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU 12. NattAres ci lournhterea stilisies - Acthstt€ .nafacturi8re, 1979 et 196 

1979 	 1960 

Quantity - Quantit8 	Cost - coat 	Quantity - Quastit8 Coat - CoOt 

kilsiitres 	thousands of 	kilolitres thousands of 
dollars dollars 

militera de ailliers do 
dollars dollars 

I 

Large establishmosts reporting detail - Grands dtabliane-
ments dfclarant en detail: 

taterials used - MatiCres utilinCea: 

Oils for blending - Huiles servant 6 m8langer 	221 081 

metric 
tonnes 

tonnes 
ndtriqoes 

Creases for blending - Graisses servant 8 s8langer 	1 035 

Additives for lubricating otis and greases - Additifs poor 
trnlles et grainnes lubrif tastes 

All other materials and components used - Toutes autrnn 
matiCres et coapoarinten itilinCex 

Mjuatment for establishments reporting purchuses rather than 
materials used - Ajsnteoest qui tient coapte des Ciobli 
ments d8clarant lea achats A is place des matiCrea ii: 
aCes 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petits 8t0  
se.ente no d8clarant pan an dftaii 

Containers and other packagIng materials and supplies used 
Contenants Ct autres matifros dembailage Ct fournituren 
otilisCa: 

Folding and set-up (rigid) boxes, paporboard - Settee 
pliastes at aont8es (rigides) en cartos 

Corrugated boxes and c.srtsns - Rotten et cartons en carton 
ondul8 

Case, metal - Cannettex en m8tal 

Barrels and drums, metal (sue-trip shippers) - Rerun et 
cylindrea an aCtal (dtspontbiee) 

Plastic bottles and carboys - Bouteilles et touries en plan-
tique 

All other shipping materials - Toutea autres matiCrea et 
fourniturea Ce linratsons 

Operating, maintenance and repair supplies used (enclsding 
fuel) - Fourniturea d'exploitstien, d'entreties cc de 
r8psrstiose utilisCes (east is combustible) 

Amount paid out to others for work done on materials owned 
by establishmente - Koscaut oecnd A d'autree poor do tra-
vail exfcut€ sir den matiArea apparrenant sum itablisse-
meats 

(1) Included with All other materials and roaponentause4. 
(1) mdc over Tovten outres natifres Ct vmpovafltv vt Ifnfrv 

54,486 211 048 65,289 

metric 
tenses 

tosses 
mCtriques 

883 1 	692 1,611 

25,373 ... 35,149 

5,921 . . . 7,228 

I 

• .5 	 (2) 	... (2) 

11041 	... 1,707 

5,696 	... 7289 

1,680 	. . . 1,785 

1,917 	... 3,844 

3,546 	... 9,694 

1,497 	... 1,721 

952 	... 705 

104,317 	... 138,826 
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' TABLE 13. Shipments of Good, of Osns MsuuIatture, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU 13. Livrsi.oms do produits do propre iabricatioo, 1979 or 1980 

1979 1980 

Quantity - Qusntitf Value - Valeur Quantity - Quantit6 Value - Valour 

cubic metres thousands of cubic metres thousands of 
dollars dollars 

•ètres cubes sillier, do s8tres cubes milliera do 
dollars dollars 

Large establishments reportIng detail - Grands établinse- 
ments dêclarant an detail: 

Product. - Prodaits: 

Oils, cutting and penetrating - Huiles do coupe Ct bulbs 
pBn8trsnten 9 719 6,523 8 626 7,639 

Oils, 	lubricating - Huilon lubrifiante, 126 679 110,233 215 328 122,561 

metric metric 
tunnel t0000s 

tonoee tunhies 
mCtriques sCtriques 

Grosses, lubricating - Grainses lubrifiante, 	Il 293 11.515 	12 	603 14,930 

All other products - Tous autres produil. 	 ... 7,604 	.. . 9,273 

Adjustment for establIshments reporting production rather 
than shipments - Ajusto.ent qui tient compte des 6tablls- 
cement. dCclarant 1s production i Is place dos livrai- 
Sons 	 , . . (i) 	. . . (I) 

Amount 	received 	In payment 	for work done on materials and 
.... 	•.h.r 

I ... hi 

mom individool 	comeo.lity 	liemo 	Ienrhbed 	.,hnne 	- Motnn 
rectIfication poor tonir noepte de Is valeur des tauea do 
vente, des druits d'accise et des frais de transport nero 
1'ext6rieur qui n'ont p., Hire dfdults do charun dos pro- 
dolts dêcrit. ni-doosus 	 .. (1) 	. .. (I) 

Small establi.hments not reporting detail - Petits Ctablis- 
somente no d6rlarani 	pea an d8tail 2,975 	... 4,266 

AAJUSTEI) VALUE OF 	 11 PIHENTS AND VOlE 18)NB - T9)TAL - VALP2JR 
BgCurItg L*S LIVRAISONS IT Iii TP.AVAIL EdCUI 8 	 ... 138.850 	... 158,649 

(I) Confidential; included with All other products 
(1) Confidential; inclus suer Fous autrea prodults 

I 

I 
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ESTABLISHMENTS 	ECLUDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSEIIENTS (SlUR LEO 1211201 6N16) IlL 
CLASSIFIED IN 1990 TO SIC 3651 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1980 A CL 3651 

PETROLEUM IEDIMINI AAFFIA.AGE DII DEIALE 
£80 WING 	LOYHINT SiZE DANIEl (1) 	 DONNANT L'ERPLUI .! AR TAACtiE L)1 TAILLL 

NEWFOUNDLAND -- TEPTE-OFIJYF 

ULTRAIIRR CANADA INC ATTN P BROANE MON DUPPL & NE? ACCT, 1 VALLEYA60006 061 VA, 1106 HiLLS, AlA 166 (05) 

NOVA SCOTIA -- MOD VELLE-ECC55E 

GULF CANADA LiMITED, 	(POINT TOPPER) 	130 ADELAIDE ST NEST, P0601110 (0141), ASh .1. 	(06) 
IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED COMPTROI.LEXI DEPT. 	(DARTMOUTH), 111 II CLiR AVE 6, 1020610 (oAT), NSA 1(3 (07) 
TEXACO CANADA INC, 	(HALIFAX), 90 WINFORP DRIVE, DON 2111.1.5 (OAT), M3C 125 	(06) 

NEW BRUNSWICK -- IIOCVE#U-BRUMSWLCE 

IRVING OIL LTD, DO Vol 1260, SAINT JOHN, E2L 14446 	(09) 

QUEBEC 

BR OIL LIMITED, 	(SILLS S NVJDLJ) , 2110 DURCAII MILL ROAD, DON MILLS (OWl), 1131. 36 	(06) 
GULF CANAD?. LIMITED, 	(N)NIRIAL EAST) • 130 ADELAIDE ST WEST, 10601410 (OAT) • 1406 31.o 	(07) 
IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED COOPTEOLLEBI DEFT, 	(MONTREAL EAST) 	111 IT 01.611 AVE 6, 101.0810 (ONE) • NSA 123 (1.74 
PETROFINA CANADA L1P/LTF.E, 	(3OINTE HOD TREMBLES) , 1 PLACE lULLS IIAAIE 166 i'LAACHLS, OONIAEAL. Rib 2C2 	(7) 
SHELL CANADA LIH::ED, 	(BONTITAL EAST), SO Box £400 TERMINAL A, TOSCeIIO (061) 	NSA IE1 	(08) 

SPUN OIL LID/LIES, 	(TILLS D ANJOIT FLART) • CV 499 1 CARBE WZSTIIOUAT, ML3NTE6.L 831 216 (05) 
TEXACO CANkER INC. 	(NONTIEAL EAST) , 90 WINFORL' DAXIP., DON NILLI (ONI) , 53C 21.1 (01) 
ULTRAMAR CANADA INC ATTN S BOO AVE MOB SUPPL 0 REF LCCT, (AEFINERS - Si 206LJALD), I VALLEIAAOOK ALIVE, DON BILLS (ONT) 

9323 2(1 	(57) 

021101 

I 
DUlU iIS. iLlS L1_L, 	iT51.F, jION 	.1M.NjA), i 	3 	, 
GULF SANADS LIMITED, 	(CLIAKEON) , 130 ADILAEDI. IT NEST, 1060910, 1158 3.. 	(1.6) 
IMPERIAL OIL LIMITEE 003P1'?OLLERS DEPT. 	(SARPIIA) , 111 ST CLAIA AVE N, EOAOAIO, 4450 163 (L, 
INTEBNATIONAL WAXED LTD, 50 SALOVE DRIVE, AGINCOUNT, MIS 268 (06) 

PETHOSAB LIHITZD, lOX 7531, CIAUNRA, lION 100 	(08) 
SHELL CANADA LIMITED, 	(OSKIELLS) , PC OCX 400 TERMINAL A, TORONTO, 1156 1l 	(C4 
SHELL CANADA LIMITED, 	(CDD'JNNA) , P0 AOl ADO TERMINAL A, TORONTO, NSA 11 (07) 
SUNOCO INC, P 3 DOl 707, £13010, 471 723 	(07) 
TEXACO CANADA INC, (FOOT C2EDIT) , 90 WENFORD OR, DON MILLS, H30 23 	(4.4) 

TEERCO CANREA INC, 	(REFIRERY NANTICOKE) , 90 WYNFODD DRIVE, DON MILi.S, 830 1434 (1.7) 

MANITOBA 

SHELL CNNADA LIMITED, 	(ST BONIFACE) , P0 AOl 400 TERMINAL A, TOIiONTO (OAT) , .ISA 161 	(06) 

SASKATCHEWAN 

CONSUMERS CO-OPEMATIVE PE1'IIlESIEI LIMITED, 60 BOB 260, REGINA, 191 3A1 	(07) 
GULF CANADA I.IXITED, 	(RODIE JAW), 130 ADELAIDESTRERIT WEST, TOBONEC (OWl), 656 3L 	(09) 

ALBERTA 

GULF CANADA LIMITED, 	(CALGARY ASPHALT PLANT), 130 ADELAIDE STAET WESI, 10OA1O (ONT) , 956 3146 (05) 
GULF CANADA LINITYD, 	)SDXONION) , 130 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, TO6ONTO (OAT) , 156 316 	(07) 
HUSKY OEL OPEM#TIOT1S LID, 	(LLOYDMINSTER) , BOX 300, CODE WYOMING (USA), 282 414 j25) 
IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED CUNPrFOLLEII DEPT, 	(EDMONTON) • 111 ST CLAIS AVE N, 7u,,ONI0 (OAT), NSA 1(3 (08) 
SHELL CANADA LIMITED, 	(I3NISFAIL) , 50 601 400 TEENS HAL A, 5000610 (OWl) , 11511 111 	(04.) 

TEXACO CANADA INC, 	(SDII)VTOW) • SO HANFORD DRiVE, SON MILLS (ONE), N3C 26$ (07 

BRITISH COLUFRIA -- COLONElS 0PIEAAHIQIK 

CHEVRON CANADA LINIIED, 	(DE4'IN7IBY-RUI1NAOY) , 1501 - 1050 WElT PENDEA £21661, VAAI.OUVEA, 566 3T4 	(C 
GULF C6NADP LIMITED, 	(KAILOD?S) , 130 ADELAIDE STAVE1 WEST, TOACATO (0,41), hOE .164. 	(05) 
GOLF CANADA LINITED, 	( POST MOODY) , 130 ADELAIDE STREET WEll, 10601110 (ONI) , 01531 236 	(06) 
HUSKY OIL CIESAPIOPIS LCD, 	(PRINCE GEORGE BEFINERE) , BOX 380, CODE AYO,)WG (01114), 382 411 	(05) 
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.L1sIulRNIS (YECLUDISO SIELL RUSIIIESSES) 	ETAULYISEMF,NTS (SAUD LES IETSTES E11T14AHISES) 
CLASSIFIED (9 1990 TO SIC 3651 	 CLASSIPIS EN 1980 A CAL 3651 

E7R0LEI09 REFININI 	 AAF?IIIAGA 00 UEI,0LE 
11111110 ERRLOYNFNT SIZE RANGES (1) 	 001111119? L'ENDLOI ?A11 1b44CUE IL 2AIILE (1) 

BRITISH COLUNBIA -- C3LONRTS BRESANNIQUE 

1?IPERINL OIL LIMITEr C0NDIROLLERS DEPT. 	(IOCO) , 111 SI' CLAIB AVENUE W.1', EOiCAS'.) (0111'), 1(511 11(3 	(07) 
PE1'RO C&NADA EIPLC•SATION INC, 700 6TH 0 11,, CALGARY (ALTA), r21' 6T6 (GA) 
SHELL CANAEA L191 3 SD, 	(P219430) 	P0 bOX 400 TP.RRI1IAL A, T0110NE0 (OAE) , 4154 iLl 	(ill) 

KOR1'H11ES? TER IITCBI9S -- TERI70100 Dli NORI-OUDSI' 

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED COMPTROLLERS PERT, 	(HObNAIl WELLS). 111 Sr dAtA AVE 11651', I3101lT0 (3111'), 11511 11(3 	(1)5) 

(1) EMPLOYMENT SIZE RAYGE CODES 
COPES DES SEANCIIES DR TA1LLE 011 1.' EIIPLOI 

CODE NYNBER EM7LOTBD CODE NIJMDER 	EMPLOSED 
PEPSONRES OICEO'EES DERSONNES OCCUPEES 

(01) 0-4 (01) 200-499 
(02) 1-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (9)  1,000-1,1499 
(014) 20-49 (10)  1,500-2,499 
(00) 10-39 (11)  2,500-14.994 
(00) 100- 199 (12)  5,000- 
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ESTABLISHMYNTS (EACLUDIN. SMALL BUSINESSES) 
CLASSIFIED IN 1980 TO SIC 3652 

HAR)JFAcruREi,s OF LUBRIcATING OILS AND GREASES 
SHOWING SHPL)GMSNT SIZE GANGES (1)  

ETRBLISSENENTS (SAUF LX! PETITE! EN'IREPBISSS) 
CLASSIFIES EN 1980 A CAE 3612 

FWARICAEION DHUILES XE DX GRAISSEI 
DONNANT LEIIPLOI PAN TRANCHE GE TA:I:. 

2U EBEC 

BURMAK-CASEROL ZANADA LIMITED, 	(MONTREAL). P0 BOX 3 - STATION N, TORONTO (ONE), )18V 314 	(09) 
SWELL CANADA LIMITED, (MONTREAL) 50 BOX 400 TERMINAL A, TORONTO (ONE) , 95W 161 	(09) 

04 TIRED 

BATTENFELD GBEASE (CANADA) ITO, 68 TITAN ED, TORONTO, 882 238 (04) 
BUBMAH-CASTNOL ZANADA LIMITED, 	(TORONTO) , P3 BOX 3 - STATION N, TORONTO, 888 319 	(06) 
P A STUART INC. 	43 UPTON ROAD BOX 430, $CAAHOR0008, NiL 2C1 (04) 
ER tIDUGUTON CANADA INC. 	100 SINES RD, TORONDO, MAN 311 	(04) 
FOBSITHA LUWBIIATION ASSOCIATES LIMITED, 120 CHATHAN STREET, HAMILTON, LW? 285 (Ott) 

SHELL CANADA LIMITED, (TORONTO) • 50 BOA WOO TERMINAL A, TORONTO, 85W 1E1 	(OH) 
TEXACO CANADA INC. 	(TORONTO) , 90 WINH'ORII DRIVE, DON HILLS, 113C 2R5 (06) 

MANITOBA 

SHELL CANADA LIMITED. 	(ST BONIFACE), 50 BOX 400 TERNINAL A, TORONTO (ONE), 55W 1E1 	(09) 
TUABO REFINERIES LTD, 1171 9IADISON IT, WINNiPEG, R33 122 	(03) 

ELB ER TA 

JET-LUBE OF CANADA LTD, 3820 97 STAlEr, EDN)NTON, T6E 5S8 (03) 
TOWER OILOITE PRODUCTS SALES, 3603 2 SE BE, CALGARY, T2E 38b (03) 
TURBO REFINEBIES LED, 6008-75TH ST BOX 5827 SIN L, EDMONTON, TAC 403 (06) 

BRITISH COLUMBIA -- COLOMBIE BRITANNIQUE 

AXIS OIL CORPORATION, 	BOX 191, WINFDDLL 	 (JI 

(1) EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES TRANCI1EI 06 TAI.LS Dl LEN?LOI 

CODE 	NUNWEB EMPLOYED 	CODE 	NUMBER EMPLOYED 
PERSON NED OCCUPEES 	 PERSONNEl OCCUPEES 

(01) 	0-3 	 (07) 	200-499 
(Dl) 	5-9 	 (08) 	500-999 
(3) 10-19 	 (09) 	1,000-1,499 
(4) 20-99 	 (10) 	1.500-2,4499 
(5) 50-99 	 (11) 	2,500-4,999 
(16) 	100-199 	 (12) 	5,000- 



SELECTED PUBLICATIONS 
	 CHOIX DE PUBLICATIONS 

additional information on the various 
eported and for related data of inter-

-L for analytical assessment, the reader 
may refer to the following publications 
(among others) of Statistics Canada: 

Catalogue 

Monthly 

11-003E Canadian Statistical Review 

31-001 Inventories, Shipments and Orders 
in Manufacturing Industries, Bil. 

45-004 Refined Petroleum Products 

62-011 Industry Price Indexes, Bil. 

65-004 Exports by Commodities, Ml. 

65-007 Imports by Commodities, Ml. 

72-002 Employment, Earnings and Hours, 
811. 

Pour plus de details sur les différents ehif-
fres déclarCs et sur des donnêes connexes pouvant 
servir 1 des fins analytiques, consulter (entre 
autres) lea publications suivantes de Statisti-
que Canada: 

Catalogue 

Mensuel 

11-003F Revue statistique du Canada 

31-001 Stocks, livraisons et commandes des in- 
dustries manufacturières, Ru. 

45-004 Prodults pétroliers raffinés 

62-011 Indices des prix de l'industrie, Bil. 

65-004 Exportations par marchandises, Bil. 

65-007 Importations par marchandises, Ml. 

72-002 Emploi, gains et duréc du travail, Ml. 

Annual 
	

Annuel 

Products Shipped by Canadian Manu- 
	

31-211 Produits livrés par les fabricants cana- 
acturers, Bil. 	 dieris, 811. 

C. - Ciglish 	Bil. - Bilingual 
	

F. - Français 	Bil. - Bilingue 

In addition to the selected publications 
listed above, Statistics Canada publishes a 
wide range of statistical reports on Cana-
dian economic and social affairs. A compre-
hensive catalogue of all current publica-
tions is available free on request from 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

Outre lea publications ci-dessus énurnérées, 
Statistique Canada publie une grande varlété de 
rapports statistiques sur le Canada tant dans le 
domaine êconomique que social. On peut se procu-
rer gratuitement un catalogue complet des publi-
cations courantes i Statistique Canada, Ottawa, 
K1A 0T6. 
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